

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, *Petitioner*,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIES OF OAKLAND,
SAINT PAUL, AND 30 ADDITIONAL CITIES AND
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BARBARA J. PARKER
City Attorney
MARIA BEE
ERIN BERNSTEIN
CAROLINE WILSON
OFFICE OF THE OAKLAND
CITY ATTORNEY
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

LYNDSEY OLSON
City Attorney
CITY OF SAINT PAUL
15 Kellogg Blvd. West,
400 City Hall
Saint Paul, MN 55102

JONATHAN B. MILLER
Counsel of Record
LIJIA GONG
SOPHIA TONNU
JILL HABIG
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
1721 Broadway #201
Oakland, CA 94612
646-831-6113
jon@publicrightsproject.org

EMMA SOKOLOFF-RUBIN
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel List on Signature Pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE MORAL EXEMPTION LACKS ANY
PLAUSIBLE LEGAL JUSTIFICATION 7

 A. Neither the ACA nor RFRA Justifies a
 Blanket Moral Exemption. 7

 B. None of the Statutes Cited in the Moral Rule
 Support Its Promulgation 11

 1. Congress’s inclusion of explicit
 exemptions for moral objections in other
 statutes demonstrates the lack of
 authorization for the moral rule 11

 2. The Court’s decisions in cases of
 conscientious objection to military service
 do not authorize the moral rule. 15

 C. Federal Agencies Lack General Authority to
 Create Exemptions from Federal Law Due to
 Non-Religious, Conscientious Objections . . . 18

II. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WILL STRUGGLE
TO PROVIDE FOR INCREASED NEED IN
THE ABSENCE OF PRIVATE INSURANCE
COVERAGE 20

A. Cities and Counties Provide a Critical Health Safety Net, Especially for People Without Any or Adequate Insurance Coverage	23
B. Those Who Lose Coverage Under the Expanded Exemptions Will Turn to State and Local Sources of Support	26
C. Fundamental Changes to the Title X Program Combined with the Current Public Health Crisis Undermine the Agencies' Assumptions about States' and Localities' Ability to Meet Increased Needs.	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A - List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3, 5, 8, 10, 21
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	19
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5, 7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	10, 21

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	13
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Pa. 2019)	8
<i>Real Alts. v. Sec'y Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	15, 16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	16, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	4, 5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 254b	24
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	12

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)(i)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)(ii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	10
50 U.S.C. §§ 451-473	15
50 U.S.C. § 456(j)	16
District of Columbia. Consolidated Appropriations Act 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348.	11,12
Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency (CARE) Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 381, 104 Stat. 576 (1990)	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17000	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 61.022	24

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019) (codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 59) 32

Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 147) *passim*

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 147) 4, 17, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S12058-59 (Dec. 1, 2009) 8

158 Cong. Rec. S539 (Feb. 9, 2012) 9

158 Cong. Rec. S1162-73 (Mar. 1, 2012) 9

2016 National Profile of Local Health Departments, National Association of County & City Health Officials (2017), http://nacchoprofilestudy.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/ProfileReport_Aug2017_final.pdf. 25

2020 Medicare Advantage Plans, Medicare Help, <https://www.medicarehelp.org/2020-medicare-advantage> 14

- Adam Sonfield, *What Is at Stake with the Federal Contraceptive Coverage Guarantee?*, 20 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 8 (2017) 29
- Amanda J. Stevenson et al., *Effect of Removal of Planned Parenthood from the Texas Women’s Health Program*, 374 N. Engl. J. Med. 853 (2016). 29
- Ariana E. Cha & Shelia Regan, *Patients Face Higher Fees and Longer Waits After Planned Parenthood Quits Federal Program*, Wash. Post (Aug. 24, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2019/08/24/patients-face-higher-fees-longer-waits-after-planned-parenthood-quits-federal-program/> 33
- Ashley H. Snyder et al., *The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Contraceptive Use and Costs Among Privately Insured Women*, Women’s Health Issues (May-June 2018), [https://www.whijournal.com/article/S1049-3867\(17\)30527-3/fulltext](https://www.whijournal.com/article/S1049-3867(17)30527-3/fulltext). 28, 29
- Brittini Frederiksen et al., *Data Note: Is the Supplemental Title X Funding Awarded by HHS Filling in the Gaps in the Program?*, KFF (Oct. 18, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/data-note-is-the-supplemental-title-x-funding-awarded-by-hhs-filling-in-the-gaps-in-the-program/> 33

- Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, *The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women's Career and Marriage Decisions*, 110 *J. Pol. Econ.* 730 (2002) 21
- Clinical Care and Services (Operational Updates)*, Stanford Health Care, <https://stanfordhealthcare.org/stanford-health-care-now/2020/novel-coronavirus/shc-clinical-care-and-services.html>. 22, 23
- Counties' Role in Health Care Delivery and Financing*, National Association of Counties 3 (July 2007), <http://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/Counties%20Role%20in%20Healthcare%20Delivery%20and%20Financing.pdf> 23
- Eileen Salinsky, *Governmental Public Health: An Overview of State and Local Public Health Agencies*, Nat'l Health Pol'y F. 9-10 (Aug. 18, 2010), https://www.nhpf.org/library/background-papers/BP77_GovPublicHealth_08-18-2010.pdf 23, 25
- Family PACT*, California Department of Health Care Services, <http://www.familypact.org/> 27
- Fire Department, Medical Services Division*, City of Oakland California, <http://www2.oaklandnet.com/government/o/OFD/o/EmergencyMedicalServices/index.htm> 25

- For Patients*, Santa Clara Valley Medical Center,
<https://www.scvmc.org/patients-and-visitors/for-patients/Pages/Visiting-Hours-and-Parking.aspx>. 22
- Ginny Erlich, *Too Many Women Lack Birth Control Access*, Power to Decide (May 22, 2019),
<https://powertodecide.org/news/too-many-women-lack-birth-control-access> 32
- Health Clinics and Services*, Arlington County Government, <https://health.arlingtonva.us/public-health/health-clinics-services/> 34
- Jennifer J. Frost, *U.S. Women’s Use of Sexual and Reproductive Health Services: Trends, Sources of Care and Factors Associated with Use, 1995–2010*, Guttmacher Institute (2013), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/sources-of-care-2013.pdf. 26
- Jennifer J. Frost et al., *Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2014 Update*, Guttmacher Institute (Sept. 2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/contraceptive-needs-and-services-2014_1.pdf 27
- Jennifer J. Frost et al., *Publicly Supported Family Planning Services in the United States: Likely Need, Availability and Impact, 2016*, Guttmacher Institute (Nov. 13, 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/publicly-supported-fp-services-us-2016.pdf. 6, 30, 34

- John Woodrow Cox, *Fearful Doctors and Nurses at Walk-In Clinics Have a Message for Patients: Stay Away*, Wash. Post (Mar. 20, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/fearful-doctors-and-nurses-at-walk-in-clinics-have-a-message-for-patients-stay-away/2020/03/20/710c194c-6a1c-11ea-9923-57073adce27c_story.html 34
- Julio Frenk, *Health and the Economy: A Vital Relationship*, OECD Observer (May 2004), https://oecdobserver.org/news/archivestory.php/aid/1241/Health_and_the_economy:_A_vital_relationship_.html 20
- Kelly Jones & Anna Bernstein, *The Economic Effects of Contraceptive Access: A Review of the Evidence*, Institute for Women’s Policy Research (Sept. 26, 2019), https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Contraception-fact-sheet_final.pdf 21
- Kelly R. Culwell & Joe Feinglass, *The Association of Health Insurance with Use of Prescription Contraceptives*, 39 Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 226 (2007) 28
- Kirk Johnson & Abby Goodnough, *Just When They’re Needed Most, Clinics for the Poor Face Drastic Cutbacks*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/04/us/coronavirus-community-clinics-seattle.html> 23

Lydia E. Pace et al., *Early Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Oral Contraceptive Cost Sharing, Discontinuation, and Nonadherence*, 35 Health Aff. 1616 (2016) 28

Mary Tschann & Reni Soon, *Contraceptive Coverage and the Affordable Care Act*, 42 Obstetrics & Gynecology Clinics N. Am. 605 (2015) 30

Matthew Newman & Eunice Roh, *California's Health Care Safety Net: A Patchwork of Programs and Providers*, California Health Care Foundation (Mar. 2019), <https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/HealthCareSafetyNetAlmanac2019.pdf>, 20

Megan L. Kavanaugh & Jenna Jerman, *Contraceptive Method Use in the United States: Trends and Characteristics Between 2008, 2012 and 2014*, 97 Contraception 14 (2017) 28, 30

Mia R. Zolna & Jennifer Frost, *Publicly Funded Family Planning Clinics in 2015: Patterns and Trends in Service Delivery Practices and Protocols*, Guttmacher Institute (Nov. 2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/publicly-funded-family-planning-clinic-survey-2015_1.pdf. 32

Office of Family Planning, California Department of Health Care Services, <https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ofp/Pages/OfficeofFamilyPlanning.aspx> 27

Peter Beech, *The COVID-19 Pandemic Could Have Huge Knock-On Effects on Women’s Health, Says the UN*, World Econ. F. (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2020/04/covid-19-coronavirus-pandemic-hit-women-harder-than-men/> 35

Publicly Supported Family Planning Services in the United States, Guttmacher Institute (Oct. 2019), <https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/publicly-funded-family-planning-services-united-states> 25

Ruth Dawson, *Trump Administration’s Domestic Gag Rule Has Slashed the Title X Network’s Capacity by Half*, Guttmacher Institute (Feb. 26, 2020), <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2020/02/trump-administrations-domestic-gag-rule-has-slashed-title-x-networks-capacity-half> . 32, 33

Services Offered by Local Health Departments, Tennessee Department of Health, <https://www.tn.gov/health/health-program-areas/localdepartments/lrhd/local-services.html> 24

Sexual Health, Public Health Madison & Dane County, <https://publichealthmdc.com/health-services/sexual-health>. 34

Texas Hospital Uncompensated Care Report, Texas Health & Human Services (rev. Jan. 16, 2019), <https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/reports-presentations/2018/rider-10-hospital-uncompensated-care-report-dec-2018.pdf> 24

Tracy Gordon, *State and Local Governments and the Great Recession*, Brookings Institute (Dec. 31, 2012), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/state-and-local-budgets-and-the-great-recession/> 35

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Birth Control Guide*, <https://www.fda.gov/media/135111/download>. 28

Usha Ranji, Yali Bair, & Alina Salganicoff, *Medicaid and Family Planning: Background and Implications of the ACA*, The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Feb. 2016), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/medicaid-and-family-planning-background-and-implications-of-the-aca/> 27
